FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/06/2020 02:22 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 2

INDEX NO. 150127/2020

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/06/2020

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART \_\_\_\_\_\_x

In the Matter of the Application of

Index No.: 150127/2020

SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY OVERSIGHT PROJECT,

Petitioner,

NOTICE OF VERIFIED ARTICLE 78 PETITION

-against-

## METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

Respondent.	
	X

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that upon the annexed verified petition for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules (the "Petition") and the Affirmation of Christopher R. Dyess, dated January 3, 2020, and its attached exhibits, an application will be made at the Supreme Court of the State of New York, New York County, located at 60 Centre Street, Room 130, Submission Calendar, New York, NY 10007 on January 31, 2020, or as soon as counsel can be heard, for a judgment against Respondents pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules:

- i. Granting this Article 78 petition and directing Respondent to provide Petitioner with documents responsive to its April 22, 2019 FOIL requests;
- ii. Awarding attorneys' fees to Petitioner in an amount to be determined at the conclusion of this proceeding; and
- iii. Granting Petitioner such other further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/06/2020 02:22 PM

Dated: New York, New York January 3, 2020

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 2

INDEX NO. 150127/2020

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/06/2020

Respectfully Submitted,

Benjamin E. Marks

Jonathan Bloom Christopher R. Dyess

Rasheed Stewart

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153 Tel: (212) 310-8029

Fax: (212) 310-8007